
1 

HALTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

 
 

 
Municipal Building, 

Kingsway, 
Widnes. 

WA8 7QF 
 

13 May 2010 
 

 
 
 

 
TO:  MEMBERS OF THE HALTON 
 BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
You are hereby summoned to attend the Annual Meeting of the Halton 
Borough Council to be held in the Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall on 
Friday, 21 May 2010 commencing at 6.30 p.m. for the purpose of considering 
and passing such resolution(s) as may be deemed necessary or desirable in 
respect of the matters mentioned in the Agenda. 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
      Chief Executive 

 



2 

-AGENDA- 
 

1. ELECTION OF MAYOR AND DEPUTY MAYOR   
 
 To be moved by Councillor Paul Nolan 

and seconded by Councillor Shaun Osborne 
  
“That Councillor Marie Wright be elected Mayor of the Borough for the Municipal 
Year 2010/2011.” 
  
To be moved by Councillor Peter Murray 
and seconded by Councillor Peter Browne 
  
“That Councillor David Findon be elected Deputy Mayor of the Borough for the 
Municipal Year 2010/2011” 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
3. MINUTES   
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 

21 April 2010 (enclosed). 
 
 

4. THE MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
6. BOROUGH COUNCIL ELECTION RESULTS 6 MAY 2010   
 
 To submit for information the election returns (see attached). 

 
 

7. EXECUTIVE BOARD (SELECTION COMMITTEE) 18 MAY 2010   
 
 To formally approve the following recommendations of the Executive Board 

(Selection Committee). 
  
(NB The Executive Board will be meeting on 18 May 2010 to consider these 
recommendations. Any amendments will be reported to Council.) 
 
 

 a) Leader and Deputy Leader of the Council   
 



3 

  To be moved by the Mayor and seconded by the Deputy Mayor –  
  
“That 
  
(1) Councillor R Polhill be appointed Leader of the Council for the 

Municipal Year 2010/2011; and 
  
(2) Councillor M Wharton be appointed Deputy Leader of the Council for 

the Municipal Year 2010/2011.” 
 
 

 b) Boards, Committees, Appeal Panel and Working Party   
 

  To be moved by the Mayor and seconded by the Deputy Mayor- 
  
“That the following Boards, Committees, Appeals Panel and Working Party 
be constituted with the membership as shown for the Municipal Year 
2010/2011.” 
  
(NB Information regarding membership will be circulated as soon as 
possible.) 
  
Children and Young People Policy and Performance Board (11) 
 
Corporate Services Policy and Performance Board (11) 
  
Employment, Learning and Skills Policy and Performance Board (11) 
  
Healthy Halton Policy and Performance Board (11) 
 
Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board (11) 
   
Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board (11) 
  
Business Efficiency Board (11) 
 
Regulatory Committee (11) 
  
Development Control Committee (11) 
    
Appeals Panel (20) 
 
Appointments Committee (6) 
 
Mayoral Committee (5) 
  
Standards Committee (5) 
 
Local Development Framework Working Party (15) 
 
 



4 

 c) Appointment of Scrutiny Co-ordinator   
 

  To appoint a Scrutiny Co-ordinator for the forthcoming Municipal Year. 
 
 

 d) Appointment of a Police Authority Representative to  the Safer Halton 
Policy and Performance Board   

 
  To appoint Mr Bob Hodson as the Police Authority representative to the 

Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board for the forthcoming Municipal 
Year. 
 

 e) Membership of the Standards Committee   
 

  To confirm the selection of independent members to the Standards 
Committee. 
 

 f) Annual Review of Constitution 2010   
 

  The Executive Board considered the attached reports (also see enclosed 
disc). 
  
To be moved by the Mayor and seconded by the Deputy Mayor: 
  
“That the Council’s Constitution be amended as proposed.” 
 
 

8. EXECUTIVE BOARD PORTFOLIOS   
 
 The Leader will report on the portfolio holders on the Executive Board for the 

forthcoming year. 
 
 

9. CIVIC SUNDAY   
 
 To note the arrangements for Civic Sunday as being 11.15 am on Sunday,  

11 July 2010 at St Basil’s and All Saints Church, Hough Green Road, Widnes 
WA8 4SZ 
 



 COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Council on Wednesday, 21 April 2010 in the Council Chamber, 
Runcorn Town Hall 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Loftus, Austin, Balmer, M. Bradshaw, Browne, Hodgkinson, 
J. Bradshaw, Bryant, D. Cargill, E. Cargill, Dennett, Drakeley, Edge, Findon, 
Fraser, Gerrard, Gilligan, Harris, Higginson, Hignett, Horabin, Howard, D. Inch, 
Jones, Lloyd Jones, A. Lowe, J. Lowe, McDermott, McInerney, Morley, Murray, 
Nelson, Nolan, Norddahl, Osborne, Parker, Philbin, Polhill, E. Ratcliffe, 
M. Ratcliffe, Rowan, Rowe, Swain, Swift, Thompson, Wainwright, Wallace, 
Wharton, Worrall and Wright  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors  Shepherd, P. Blackmore, Leadbetter, 
Redhead and Stockton 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: D. Parr, M. Reaney, D. Johnson, I. Leivesley, G. Meehan, 
D. Tregea and A. Scott 
 
Also in attendance:  Six members of the public 

 

 
 Action 

COU88 COUNCIL MINUTES  
  
  The minutes of the Council meetings held on 10 

February 2010 and 3 March 2010, having been printed and 
circulated, were taken as read and signed as a correct 
record. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings be 
confirmed and adopted. 

 

   
COU89 THE MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
  
  The Mayor made the following announcements:- 

 
The Mayor had been presented with a Last Day Cover ‘A 
Brief History of Widnes 1892-1974’, by Mr D Sutton, to mark 
the occasion of Councillor Fraser retiring as Mayor. 

 

   
COU90 LEADER'S REPORT  
  
 The Leader reported on the following issues:- 

 
 

  

Agenda Item 3Page 1



• 16-19 Education- Following the abolition of the 
Learning and Skills Council, the statutory duty and 
powers to provide Post-16 education  
and training had transferred to the local authority from 

1 April 2010; 

• Locality Working- Executive Board had agreed the 
recommendations to roll out locality working across 
the Borough based on the current Area Forum 
geography and with greater links to partner 
organisations; 

• School Admission Arrangements 2010 – The majority 
of places had been allocated within the prescribed 
timescales, with approximately 12 cases outstanding;  

• Alcohol Abuse – Consideration had been given to the 
introduction of a bye-law on the minimum price of 
alcohol, to try to combat the effects of excessive 
alcohol consumption in the Borough. 

• New Blue Badge Scheme – The new scheme 
provided more clarity of the regulations; 

• Playbuilder’s Scheme- Thirteen play areas had been 
delivered over the first two years of the scheme. In 
the third year, a further nine sites were planned to be 
completed by 31 March 2011; 

• Annual Report – The Year Ahead 2010 and Beyond- 
A copy of the Annual Report was circulated to all 
Members. The report sets out the challenges, 
uncertainties and opportunities during the next 12 
months. The Chief Executive will formally present the 
report at the July meeting of full Council. 

• Loose Music Studio –Their premises in the Queen’s 
Hall Studio opened recently. This was a particular 
achievement for Jaki Florek who had initiated the 
project. 

• Canal Boat Adventure Project – There had been 
recent TV coverage of the project. 

   
(The Councillors listed below declared a Personal Interest in 
the item of business contained within minute EXB 97- 
Executive Board 4 March 2010:- 

 
Councillor Harris - Governor of All Saints (Upton) Primary  
School;Councillor Inch – had received funding for ICT 
equipment in her capacity as a registered child minder). 

 

  
COU91 MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD  
  
  The Council considered the Minutes of the Executive 

Board from meetings held on 11 February 2010, 4 March 
2010 and 8 April 2010. 
 

 

Page 2



 RESOLVED: That the Minutes be received. 
   
COU92 MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD SUB COMMITTEE  
  
  The Council considered the Minutes of the Executive 

Board Sub-Committee from 
[...]
arly if they opposed the 
Planning Application? 
 

Why has there been a delay in the commencement of 
the Public Consultation process and when can we expect 
this to start/end? 
 
Reply:- 
 

At the Council meeting on 10 February 2010, the 
Preferred Options report was discussed at length; Councillor 
McDermott had reassured the public in attendance and all 
Members present, that no decision had been made on any 
of the proposed locations and that the public consultation 
process would give everyone the opportunity to make their 
views known. Councillor McDermott had given assurances 
then that the report would come back to a future meeting of 
Council for approval, after the consultation stage had been 
completed. He confirmed that assurance again to all 
Members.  

 
However, the consultation process had been delayed 

as all six greater Merseyside districts had agreed to 
postpone the start of consultation until after the forthcoming 
General Election. 
 

Councillor McDermott advised that, should a planning 
application be submitted, this would be subject to the 
separate legal procedure for dealing with applications 
administered by the Development Control Committee. 

   
COU94 COMMISSIONING OF POST 16 PROVISION IN HALTON - 

KEY DECISION (MINUTE EXB 106 REFERS) 
 

  
  The Executive Board received a report of the 

Strategic Director, Children and Young People which 
informed members of the abolition of the Learning and Skills 
Council (LSC) under the Apprenticeship Skills Children and 
Learning Bill (ACSL) and transfer of statutory duty and 
powers to Local Authorities from April 2010. 
 
 It was reported that on 1st April 2010, the LSC would 
be abolished and all functions previously carried out by the 
LSC with respect to 16 – 19 education and training would 
transfer either to local authorities or the Young People’s 
Learning Agency (YPLA). A number of brand new duties and 
powers for local authorities would be created. 

 

Page 5



 
 It was noted t
[...]

policy implications and commissioning details. Funding 
provision and progress would be monitored closely by the 
Council.   
 
 RESOLVED:- That  
 
1) responsibility be assumed for commissioning of post 

16 provision with effect form 1st April 2010; 

Page 6



2) LSC staff be received under TUPE regulations to 
support post 16  commissioning; 

 
3) a holistic approach to planning be ensured by 

reporting on post 16 commissioning to the Local 
Strategic Partnership and Employment Learning and 
Skills Strategic Partnership; 

4) Executive Board receive a report as part of the 
annual commissioning cycle for post 16 education 
and training; and  

 
5) the replacement of the Strategic Director for Children 

and Young People with Operational Director for 
Employment, Economic Regeneration and Business 
Development on the Riverside College Governing 
body be approved.  

 
   
COU95 TRANSPORT CAPITAL IMPLEMENTATION PROGRAMME 

2010/11(MINUTE EXB 113 REFERS) 
 

  
 The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Environment and Economy which sought approval to the 
inclusion of the 2010/11 Transport Capital Implementation 
Programme into the Council’s 2010/11 Capital Programme. 
 
 It was reported that during the period of the first Local 
Transport Plan (LTP 2001/2 – 2005/6) the amount of LTP 
funding allocated was, in part, dependent on annual 
assessments of the progress that each authority had made 
in delivering its LTP.  
 

The commencement of the second LTP brought with 
it much less rigorous reporting requirements based upon a 
collaborative approach between the Department for 
Transport (DfT) and the local authorities, to enable 
weakness in progress to be jointly addressed and strengths 
built upon.  
 
 The new approach required the de-coupling of the 
link between funding and performance which  resulted in the 
DfT in its November 2007 settlement letter confirming the 
block allocations for the period 2008/9 – 2010/11 for both 
Integrated Transport Capital and Highways Capital 
Maintenance. 
 
 Detailed in appendix A to the report was the 
Transport Implementation Programme for 2010/2011 with 
the sum of £9,412,114 to be incorporated into the Council’s 

 

Page 7



Capital Programme. 
 
 Outlined in the report were the following allocations 
for 2010/11:  
 

• LTP Integrated Transport Allocation £1,767,000;  

• Additional funding from national Primary Route 
Network £14,2888,000;  

• Bridge Strengthening and Maintenance allocation 
£4,980,000;  

• Capital Programme for bringing streets to adoptable 
standard £100,000;  

• Council’s capital “Flood Defence” Programme 
£100,000;  

• “Street Lighting” Capital programme £200,000; and  

• Road Safety Grant (which would be paid as a capital 
grant) £75,114  

 
Arising from the discussion Members discussed the 

Safer Roads Partnership and the decrease in deaths on 
roads in addition to the remedial works being carried out on 
Silver Jubilee Bridge and agreed that a presentation 
regarding the bridge works would be welcomed. 
 

RESOLVED: That the incorporation of the Transport 
Implementation Programme for 2010/11 as detailed in 
Appendix A in the sum of £9,412,114 into the Council’s 
2010/11 Capital Programme be approved. 

   
COU96 CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2010/11 (MINUTE EXB 115 

REFERS) 
 

  
 The Executive Board received the report of the 

Strategic Director, Resources which set out the proposed 
Calendar of Meetings for the 2010/11 Municipal Year. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Calendar of Meetings for the 
2010/2011 Municipal Year as appended to the report be 
approved. 
 

 

   
(The Councillors listed below declared a Personal Interest in 
the following items of business contained within the Children 
and Young People Policy and Performance Board meeting of 
22 February 2010:- 

 
Councillor Parker CYP46- Governor of Warrington Road  
Nursery; Councillor Wainwright CYP49- Governor of All Saints  
Primary School; 
Councillor J Lowe CYP 51 – Governor of Westfield Primary  

 

Page 8



School. 
 

Councillor Gerrard declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest 
in minute HEA56 – Healthy Halton Policy and Performance 
Board 9 March 2010 – as an independent lay member on the 
Community Health Services Provider Organisation.) 

 
  
COU97 MINUTES OF THE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 

BOARDS AND THE BUSINESS EFFICIENCY BOARD 
 

  
  The Council considered the reports on the works of 

the following Boards in the period since the meeting of 
Council on 10 February 2010:- 
 

Children and Young People 
Employment, Learning and Skills 
Healthy Halton 
Safer Halton  
Urban Renewal 
Corporate Services 
Business Efficiency  
Joint meeting of the Business Efficiency Board and 
Corporate Policy and Performance Board 
 
In receiving the minutes, the Chairs, Deputy Chairs 

and all Councillors on the Boards and Officers were thanked 
for their work and assistance throughout the year. 

 
In receiving the minutes of the Corporate Services 

Policy and Performance Board, Councillor Gilligan wished to 
place on record his thanks to Councillors Wainwirght, A 
Lowe, Philbin and McDermott for their hard work and 
commitment in carrying out their respective topic reviews. 
 

 

   
COU98 COMMITTEE MINUTES  
  
  The Council considered the reports on the works of 

the following Committees in the period since the meeting of 
the Council on 10 February 2010:- 
 

Development Control Committee 
Standards Committee 
Regulatory Committee 
Appeals Committee 
 
In receiving the minutes for the Development Control 

Committee of 15 March 2010, Councillor M Ratcliffe’s name 
should be added to the list of attendees. 

 

Page 9



 
In receiving the minutes, the respective chairmen 

thanked Members and  Officers on all Committees, and the 
public who attended the Development Control Committee, 
for their work and contributions throughout the year. 
 

   
(NB At the close of the meeting the Leader thanked the Mayor 
for the way he had preside
[...]
sway - Ward electorate: 4903 |  Turnout=2437 (49.70%) 

 HODGE Miriam Lorraine  Liberal Democrats  907 

 LLOYD Frank Somerville  Conservative  480 

 MELLOR Linda Margaret  Green Party  793 

Page 12



 

 Mersey - Ward electorate: 4838 |  Turnout=  (51.40%) *2 Candidates available for selection 

 CARLIN Christopher Martin  Liberal Democrats  1117 

 COLE Arthur Roy  Labour  1062 

 GERRARD John Paul  Labour  1153 

 HIGGINSON Trevor Edward  Liberal Democrats  1044 

 TAYLOR Andrew Anthony  British National Party  235 

 TAYLOR Mary Noreen  Conservative  364 

   

 
NB: John Gerrard will retire in 2014 and Christopher Carlin will retire in 
2012 
 
 Norton North - Ward electorate: 4917 |  Turnout=3155 (64.17%) 

 LLOYD JONES Peter  Labour  1333 

 PRICE Barbara May  Conservative  528 

 WORRALL Phil  Liberal Democrats  1294 

   

 Norton South - Ward electorate: 4631 |  Turnout= 2639 (56.99%) 

 ADAMS Ian John  Conservative  272 

 LLOYD JONES Martha  Labour  1845 

 WHITLEY Andrew  Liberal Democrats  514 

   

 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 
REPORT TO:                       
 

Executive Board 

DATE: 
 

18 May 2010 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director - Resources 

SUBJECT: 
 

Annual Review of Constitution: 2010 

 
1.0    PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to seek the approval of the Council to a 

number of changes to the Constitution. 
 
2.0   RECOMMENDATION:   
 
2.1 That Council be recommended to approve the changes to the 

Constitution as set out in the amended version enclosed herewith. 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 A revised version of the Constitution is enclosed (see disc) for Members’ 

consideration. The revised version picks up the changes to the Council’s 
working arrangements that have taken place during the year, as well as 
other changes which are intended to assist the Council to operate more 
effectively. 

 
3.2 The proposals for change have been considered by the Chief Executive 

and the Executive Board Member for Corporate Services in accordance 
with Article 16.02. Apart from the purely technical changes, the proposed 
amendments that are considered to be of particular significance are 
listed in Appendix 1 to this report.  

 
3.3 Attached at Appendix 2 are a series of proposals for changes to the 

Constitution which have been received from the respective Leaders of 
the Opposition Groups.  

 
4.0 POLICY, FINANCIAL AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 As with the 2009 review the implications of the Local Government and 

Improvement in Health Act 2007 have been considered as well as other 
changes in the law. However, no further amendments, over and above 
those already outlined in the revised version circulated, are required at 
the present time. This review has also taken account of the changes to 
the Council’s structure as a result of the Efficiency Programme. Any 
other required changes during the period 2010/11 will be the subject of 
further reports when dates and details are available. 

 
5.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

Agenda Item 7fPage 15



 
5.1 Children and Young People in Halton. 
 
5.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton. 
 
5.3 A Healthy Halton. 
 
5.4 A Safer Halton. 
 
5.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal. 
 

All of the Council’s priorities will be better served by the proposed 
changes. They are designed to enhance economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness of the Council’s functions. 

 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
6.1 The Council needs to ensure that its Constitution is regularly updated so 

that it continues to support efficient, transparent and accountable 
decision-making by the authority. 

 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
 None under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 

Page 16



Appendix 1  
 

Proposed Significant Changes to the Constitution 
 

 
Members’ Allowance Scheme 
 
This section has been updated in line with the scheme adopted by Council on 
3 March 2010. 
 
Call-In Procedure 
 
Changes have been made and a revised procedure and rules for debate 
drawn up. 
 
Carbon Reduction Allowances 
 
Not currently referred to but it is proposed to merge the powers in respect of 
Landfill Allowances in the duties delegated to Officers. 
 
Finance Standing Orders 
 
Changes to reflect new Service structures and section on Leasing and Credit 
Arrangements updated. 
 
Standing Orders Relating to Duties of Proper Officers and Delegation to 
Officers 
 
Extensively updated in line with the new structures following the Efficiency 
Review, effective from 1 April 2010. 
 
Old paragraph 31 (new paragraph 30) - the authorisation of transactions 
involving the acquisitions and disposal of interests in land – proposed 
increase in value delegated to Officers from the current £100,000 to 
£250,000. This reflects the rate of inflation and the fact that the financial limit 
for this delegation had remained at £100,000 since 2004. 
 
Regulatory Committee 
 
The scope of licensing matters has been updated. 
 
Procurement Standing Orders 
 
Improvements have been proposed to the Procurement Standing Orders to 
mitigate the risk of cartel activity. 
 
 
 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2 

 1 

REVIEW  OF CONSTITUTION: 2010 
 

PROPOSALS FROM COUNCILLORS MURRAY AND REDHEAD 
 

Text from Councillors 
 

Proposals from Councillor Peter Murray - Leader – Conservative 
Group. 
 

Suggestion:  
 
At the very least the Constitution should be amended to allow formal 
comment at Executive Meetings by opposition parties before 
decisions are taken giving Executive Members the opportunity of at 
least considering other issues.  
 
 

1. Equality of opportunity does not apply across the political 
spectrum in terms of “Call Ins” as ten names are required for a 
“Call In” at full Council.  

 

At present however the Conservatives (even if all nine Councillors 
full
[...]
pacity to do giving 
him/her the confidence that the request has been recorded. 

 
 
Suggestion(s):  

 
An electronic system should be introduced that will confirm to the 
Councillor making the request that it has been recorded and, confirm 

Page 23



Appendix 2 

 6 

to the mayor that a request has been made and when (inside or 
outside of permitted time). 
 
Ideally, this should also be tied to a system that will allow Councillors 
to vote electronically and register their vote under their names. 
 

Peter Murray 
Leader – Conservative Group. 
 
26th April 2010   
 

 

Proposals from Councillor Linda Redhead - Lib.Dem. Leader 
 
We would like to have a representative from each of the opposition 
parties able to ask a maximum of one question on each item at 
Executive Board and Executive Board Sub. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 24


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Borough Council Election results 6 May 2010
	7f Annual Review of Constitution 2010
	Item 5 Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Council on Friday, 21 May 2010 in the Council Chamber, Runcorn 
Town Hall 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Loftus, Austin, Balmer, M. Bradshaw, Browne, Shepherd, 
Hodgkinson, J. Bradshaw, D. Cargill, E. Cargill, Dennett, Findon, Fraser, 
Gerrard, Gilligan, Harris, Hignett, Horabin, Howard, D. Inch, Jones, Lloyd Jones, 
A. Lowe, J. Lowe, McDermott, McInerney, Morley, Murray, Nelson, Nolan, 
Norddahl, Osborne, Parker, Philbin, Polhill, M. Ratcliffe, Redhead, Rowe, 
Stockton, Swain, Thompson, Wainwright, Wallace, Wharton, Wright, C. Carlin, 
J. Gerrard, M. Hodge, P. Lloyd Jones, A. Macmanus and J. Roberts  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors  P. Blackmore, Bryant, Edge, M. Fry, 
Leadbetter and E. Ratcliffe 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: D. Parr, M. Reaney, A. Scott, I. Leivesley, D. Johnson, 
G. Meehan and D. Tregea 
 
Also in attendance: G. Cook 

 

 
 Action 

COU1 ELECTION OF MAYOR AND DEPUTY MAYOR  
  
 Moved by Councillor Paul Nolan and seconded by 

Councillor Shaun Osborne. 
 
 RESOLVED: That Councillor Marie Wright be elected 
Mayor of the Borough for the Municipal Year 2010/11. 
 

Moved by Councillor Peter Murray and seconded by 
Councillor Peter Browne. 
 
 RESOLVED: That Councillor David Findon be elected 
Deputy Mayor for the Borough for the Municipal Year 
2010/11. 
 

 

   
 THE MAYOR (COUNCILLOR MARIE WRIGHT) IN THE 

CHAIR 
 

   
COU2 MINUTES  
  
 The minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of the Council  

  



held on 21 April 2010, having been printed and circulated, 
were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting be 
confirmed and adopted. 
 
 

   
COU3 THE MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
  
 The Mayor made the following announcements:- 

 
1. that the charities she would support during her term 

of office would be:  
 

• YMCA Night Stop 

• H.E.A.R.T.S. (Halton Entertainment and Arts 
Regional Theatre School) 

• Widnes and Runcorn Cancer Support Group 
 

2. a letter from Tongling had been received wishing her 
a successful year  as Mayor; and  

 
3. the Mayor’s Chaplain for 2010/11 would be Father 

Mathew Noones. 
 

 

   
COU4 BOROUGH COUNCIL ELECTION RESULTS 6 MAY 2010  
  
 Details of the election results held on 6 May 2010 

were submitted for information. 
  
 RESOLVED: That the election results be noted. 
 

 

   
COU5 EXECUTIVE BOARD (SELECTION COMMITTEE) 18 MAY 

2010 
 

  
 The following recommendations of the Executive Board 

were moved by the Mayor and seconded by the Deputy 
Mayor. 
 
 

 

   
COU6 LEADER AND DEPUTY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL  
  
  RESOLVED: That  

 
 (1) Councillor Polhill be appointed Leader of the 

 



Council for the Municipal Year 2010/2011; and 
 
 (2) Councillor Wharton be appointed Deputy Leader 
of the Council for the Municipal Year 2010/2011. 
 

   
COU7 BOARDS, COMMITTEES, APPEAL PANEL AND 

WORKING PARTY 
 

  
 RESOLVED: That the Boards, Committees, Appeals 

Panel and Working Party be constituted with the 
membership as shown for the Municipal Year 2010/11: 
 
Executive Board (10) 
Councillors Polhill, (Chairman), D. Cargill, A Gerrard, Harris, 
Jones, McInerney, Nelson, Stockton, Swain, and Wharton. 
 
Executive Sub (3) 
Councillors Wharton (Chairman), Harris and Nelson. 

  
3M 3MG Executive Sub-Board (3) 

Councillors McInerney(Chairman), Nelson and Stockton 
 
Mersey Gateway Executive Board (3) 
Councillors Polhill (Chairman), Wharton and Stockton 
 
Corporate Policy and Performance Board (11) 
Councillors A. Lowe (Chairman), J Roberts (Vice Chair)  
Browne, Dennett, Gilligan, Inch, Loftus, Nolan, Norddahl, 
Philbin and Wainwright. 
 
Health Policy and Performance Board (11) 
Councillors E. Cargill (Chairman), J. Lowe (Vice Chair), 
Austin, M Bradshaw, Bryant, Carlin, Dennett,  Fry, Gilligan, 
Horabin, and M Lloyd Jones.  
 
Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and 
Performance Board (11) 
Councillors Hignett (Chairman), Morley (Vice Chair), Balmer, 
P. Blackmore, E. Cargill, J Gerrard, Hodgkinson, Nolan, 
Rowe, Thompson and Wainwright. 
 
Employment, Learning, Skills and Community Policy 
and Performance Board (11) 
Councillors Edge (Chairman), P Lloyd Jones (Vice Chair), 
Austin, Carlin, Findon, Horabin, Howard, MacManus, Parker, 
Rowe and Roberts.  
 
 
 

 



Children, Young People and Families Policy and 
Performance Board (11) 
Councillors Dennett (Chairman), Horabin (Vice Chairman), 
Browne, Findon, Fry, Gilligan, Hodge, P Lloyd Jones, Loftus, 
J. Lowe and M. Ratcliffe  
  
Safer Policy and Performance Board (11) 
Councillors Osborne (Chairman), Wallace (Vice Chair), M. 
Bradshaw, Edge, J Gerrard, Hodge, M Lloyd Jones, Morley, 
M. Ratcliffe, Shepherd, Thompson. 
 
Development Control Committee (11) 
Councillors Nolan (Chairman), Thompson (Vice Chairman), 
P. Blackmore, E Cargill, J. Bradshaw, Hignett, Hodgkinson, 
Leadbetter, McInerney, Morley and Osborne. 
 
Business Efficiency Board (11) 
Councillors Leadbetter (Chairman), M Lloyd Jones (Vice 
Chair), Howard, A. Lowe, McDermott, MacManus, Murray, 
Norddahl, Philbin, E Ratcliffe and Roberts. 
 
Standards Committee (10) 
Mr. W. Badrock, Parish Councillor B Allen, Mrs A Morris, Mr 
A. Luxton, Parish Councillor Canon David Felix, Mr. Robert 
Garner and Councillors Murray, Parker, Redhead, Swain 
and Wharton. 
 
Appeals Panel (20)  
Councillors Wainwright (Chairman), Parker (Vice Chairman), 
Balmer,  Edge, Findon,  A Gerrard, J Gerrard, Hodge, 
Horabin, D Leadbetter, P Lloyd Jones, J. Lowe, McDermott, 
Morley, Norddahl, Osborne, E Ratcliffe, M. Ratcliffe, 
Redhead and Wallace. 
 
Regulatory Committee (11) 
Councillors Philbin (Chairman), Loftus (Vice-Chairman), 
Bryant, Fry, Howard, Inch, A. Lowe, McDermott, Murray, E. 
Ratcliffe, and Wallace. 
 
Mayoral Committee (5) 
The incumbent Mayor (Councillor Wright) and Councillors 
Browne, Gilligan, Hignett, and Hodgkinson.  
 
Appointments Committee (6) 
Councillors Polhill, Murray, Redhead  and Wharton (plus 
relevant PPB Chairs x2 ) 
 
Local Development Framework Working Party (15) 
Councillors McInerney, (Chairman), Balmer, J Bradshaw, J 
Gerrard, Harris, Hignett, Hodgkinson, MacManus, Nolan, 



Parker, Polhill, Redhead, Roberts, Rowe  and Wainwright . 
 

   
COU8 APPOINTMENT OF SCRUTINY CO-ORDINATOR  
  
 RESOLVED: That Councillor M Ratcliffe be appointed 

Scrutiny Co-ordinator for the forthcoming Municipal Year. 
 

 

   
COU9 APPOINTMENT OF A POLICE AUTHORITY 

REPRESENTATIVE TO  THE SAFER HALTON POLICY 
AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 

  
 RESOLVED: That Mr Bob Hodson be appointed 

Police Authority representative on the Safer Halton Policy 
and Performance Board for the forthcoming Municipal Year. 
 

 

   
COU10 MEMBERSHIP OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
  
 RESOLVED: That  

 
1. the following applicants be appointed as Independent 

Members of the Standards Committee for the 
forthcoming Municipal Year: 

 
Mr W Badrock, Mr A Luxton and Mrs A Harris; and  
 

2. the Parish Council nominee for the Parish Councillor 
vacancy on the Standards Committee, Mr Bernie 
Allen, be noted. 

 

 

   
COU11 ANNUAL REVIEW OF CONSTITUTION 2010  
  
 The Council’s Constitution had been reviewed and 

the proposed significant changes recommended were 
contained in the revised Appendix 1, attached to the report 
of the Strategic Director – Resources, which was circulated 
at the meeting.  
 
 The Executive Board (Selection Committee) minutes 
of 18 May 2010 were tabled. These contained additional 
recommendations relating to the update and review of the 
Council’s Constitution and these were specifically: 

 
a)  approve the changes to the Constitution as set out 

in Appendix 1, subject to the removal of the 
proposed changes to the Call-in Procedure; 

 

 



b) approve the addition of the following legislation to 
the list at Appendix C on page 342:- 

 
Sunbeds (Regulation) Act 2010 

 
c) approve the changes to the Policy and 

Performance Board    arrangements as circulated 
at the meeting;  

 
d) to establish a cross party Constitution Working  

Group; 
 

e)  the political proportionality of the Working Group   
      be 6:2:1; 
 
f)   the Working Group give consideration to the 

proposals submitted by the Liberal Democrat 
Group and the Conservative Group to revise the 
Council Constitution;  

 
g)  the Working Group make recommendations to 

Executive Board on the proposals submitted by 
the Liberal Democrat Group and the Conservative 
Group to revise the Council Constitution; and  

 
h) after due consideration of the recommendations of 

the Working Group, the Executive Board make 
recommendations to the Council on any changes 
to the Council Constitution it might consider 
appropriate. 

 
Additional items for inclusion were circulated for 

Members’ information: 
 
1) Appendix C – Standing Orders Relating to the 

Duties of Proper Officers and Delegation to 
Officers – Add ‘Protection from Eviction Act 1977’; 
and  

 
2) Article 10 (10.02) Composition of the Standards 

Committee – total number of Independent 
Members be increased from 3 to 4. 

 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Council’s Constitution be 
amended, the details of which were circulated at the meeting 
and contained in minute COU 11 (above) and the 
recommendations of the Executive Board Selection 
Committee on 18 May 2010 be approved. 
 



 
   
COU12 EXECUTIVE BOARD PORTFOLIOS  
  
 The Leader confirmed that the Executive Board would 

consist of the following portfolio holders for the forthcoming 
year: 
 
Children, Young People and Families– Councillor Swain 
Health and Adults – Councillor Gerrard 
Transportation– Councillor Stockton 
Community Safety– Councillor D Cargill 
Economic Development – Councillor Jones 
Resources – Councillor Wharton 
Environmental Sustainability – Councillor Nelson 
Neighbourhood, Leisure and Sport – Councillor Harris. 
Physical Environment – Councillor McInerney 
 
 RESOLVED: That the portfolios be noted. 
 

 

   
COU13 CIVIC SUNDAY  
  
 The Mayor announced her intention to attend a Civic 

Service at St Basil’s and All Saints Church, Hough Green 
Road, Widnes on Sunday 11 July 2010 at 11.15am. 

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.10 p.m. 


